

No. 23-852

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS AND SCHOLARS
OF LINGUISTICS AND LAW AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK L. HANIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS J. PLUME
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(202) 663-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ORDINARY MEANINGS OF <i>FIREARM</i> AND <i>WEAPON</i> SUPPORT THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION	5
A. Artifact Nouns’ Ordinary Dimensions Of Meaning Include Design And Potential	6
B. In A Survey Of Americans, A Majority Described Incomplete And Unassembled Weapon Parts Kits As <i>Firearms</i>	9
C. Americans Regularly Refer To Firearm Parts Kits As <i>Firearms</i> And <i>Weapons</i>	12
II. SECTION 921(a)(3)(A)’S TEXT AND CONTEXT REINFORCE THE BROAD ORDINARY MEANING OF <i>FIREARM</i>	17
A. The Act’s Definition Does Not Limit <i>Firearm</i> To Completed Weapons And Identifies Design And Potential As Facets Of Its Meaning.....	17
B. By Referring To “Any Weapon,” The Statutory Text Further Emphasizes The Relevance Of Potential.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. When Presented With The Linguistic Context Of Section 921(a)(3)(A), Nearly Three Quarters Of Survey Participants Called Incomplete And Unassembled Parts Kits “Firearms”	21
III. THE ORDINARY MEANINGS OF <i>RECEIVER</i> AND <i>FRAME</i> SUPPORT THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION	22
IV. SECTION 921(a)(3)’S TEXT AND CONTEXT EMPLOY THE ORDINARY MEANINGS OF <i>RECEIVER</i> AND <i>FRAME</i>	25
A. Section 921(a)(3)(B)’s Text Indicates That <i>Receiver</i> And <i>Frame</i> Include Unfinished Entities Through Reference To “Of Any Such Weapon”	25
B. Contextual Resolution Of Section 921(a)(3)’s Indeterminacy Supports The Government’s Interpretation Of <i>Receiver</i> And <i>Frame</i>	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	18
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 583 U.S. 49 (2018)	17
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)....	13, 27
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016).....	12, 27
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 718 (2024)	12
<i>United States v. 16,179 Molso Italian .22 Caliber Winlee Derringer Convertible Starter Guns</i> , 443 F.2d 463 (2d Cir. 1971).....	18
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 2022 WL 1062998 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2022)	10, 18
<i>United States v. Ryles</i> , 988 F.2d 13 (5th Cir. 1993)	6, 18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C.	
§ 921.....	2-5, 12, 17-22, 25-30, 32
§ 926.....	5
28 C.F.R. § 0.130	5
87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 (Apr. 26, 2022) (codified at 27 C.F.R. §§ 478.11-478.12)	5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES*	
<i>16" AR-15 Rifle Kit with 15" Slim Keymod with 80% Lower Receiver - Burnt Bronze</i> , Daytona Tactical, https://daytonatactical.com/products/burnt-bronze-16-ar15-kit-with-15-slim-keymod-with-lower/	23
<i>16" AR-15 Rifle Kit with 15" Slim Keymod with 80% Lower Receiver - Titanium Blue</i> , Daytona Tactical, https://daytonatactical.com/products/titanium-blue-16-ar15-kit-with-15-slim-keymod-with-lower/	23, 26
<i>16" Blue Titanium Rifle Kit 5.56 with 12" House M-lok</i> , Daytona Tactical, https://daytonatactical.com/products/16-blue-titanium-rifle-kit-5-56-with-12-house-m-lok/	15
<i>16" Burnt Bronze Rifle Kit 5.56 with 12" House Keymod</i> , Daytona Tactical, https://daytonatactical.com/products/16-burnt-bronze-rifle-kit-5-56-with-12-house-keymod/	14
<i>16" Flat Dark Earth Rifle Kit 5.56 with 12" Keymod with Lower</i> , Daytona Tactical, https://daytonatactical.com/products/flat-dark-earth-fde-rifle-kit-magpul-lower-furniture-upper-assembled-with-fde-80-lower/	15
80 Percent Arms, https://www.80percentarms.com/	24

* All websites visited on July 2, 2024.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>80% Lower Milling Service</i> , Reddit, https://www.reddit.com/r/ar15/comments/grxejl/80_lower_milling_service/	24
<i>AR-15 5.56/.223 16" M4 TACTICAL RIFLE KIT / 15" MLOK / LE STOCK</i> , https://moriartiarmaments.com/ar-15-6.5-grendel/5.56-nato-223-rem/ar-15-5.56.223-16-m4-tactical-rifle-kit-with-15-mlok-super-slim-handguard-rk15-fk15-nl?sort=rating&order=DESC	16
<i>AR-15 Rifle Kit 15" M-Lok Barreled Upper with NIB BCG</i> , https://daytonatactical.com/products/ar-15-rifle-kit-15-m-lok-barreled-upper-with-nib-bcg/	16
<i>AR-40 4.5" Billet MOD1 Upper Receiver Pistol Build Kit</i> , A1Armory, https://a1armory.com/ar-40-4-5-billet-mod1-upper-receiver-pistol-build-kit/	13
Barrett, Amy Coney, <i>Congressional Insiders and Outsiders</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 2193 (2017)	9, 17
Doerfler, Ryan D., <i>Late-Stage Textualism</i> , 2021 Sup. Ct. Rev. 267 (2022)	27
Huang, Yan, <i>Anaphora: A Cross-Linguistic Study</i> (2000)	25
Huddleston, Rodney D. & Geoffrey K. Pullum, <i>The Cambridge Grammar of the English Language</i> (2022)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hung, Eric, <i>80% Arms Easy Jig Gen 3 Review: Never Easier</i> , Pew Pew Tactical (Feb. 17, 2023), https://www.pewpewtactical.com/80-percent-arms-easy-jig-review/	24
Magnum Rubber Band Guns, https://www.rubberbandguns.com/rifles/rifles-military	26
Manning, John F., <i>What Divides Textualists from Purposivists</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 70 (2006)	9
MOC 14022 Military Thompson Sub Machine Gun Bricks Toys, USABlocks, https://www.usablocks.com/products/moc-14022-military-thompson-sub-machine-gun-bricks-toys-usablocks	26
<i>Pike Arms® Elite22™ 80% Receiver With Extended Picatinny Rail, Matte Black</i> , Tactical Innovations Inc., https://www.tacticalinc.com/catalog/product/id-8186	23
<i>PSA AR-15 Rifle Kit 5.56" Nitride 1:7 Mid-Length 13.5" LTWT M-Lok Moe w/MBUS Sights</i> , Palmetto State Armory, https://palmettostatearmory.com/psa-16-5-56-nato-1-7-mid-length-nitride-13-5-lightweight-m-lok-moe-ept-rifle-kit-516446780.html	15, 16
Pustejovsky, James, <i>The Generative Lexicon</i> (1995)	1, 7
Pustejovsky, James, <i>The Generative Lexicon</i> , 17 Computational Linguistics 409 (1991)	1, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rosch, Eleanor, et al., <i>Basic Objects in Natural Categories</i> , 8 <i>Cognitive Psych.</i> 382 (1976)	20
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	27, 28
<i>Tiger Rock AR-15 Burnt Bronze 5" Complete Pistol Kit</i> , A1Armory, https://a1armory.com/tiger-rock-ar-15-burnt-bronze-5-complete-pistol-kit/	14
<i>Tiger Rock AR-15 Flat Dark Earth Enhanced Rifle Kit w 10" Handguard</i> , A1Armory, https://a1armory.com/tiger-rock-ar-15-flat-dark-earth-enhanced-rifle-kit-w-10-handguard/	14
<i>Tiger Rock AR-15 Robins Egg Blue 7" Pistol Build Kit</i> , A1Armory, https://a1armory.com/tiger-rock-ar-15-robins-egg-blue-7-pistol-build-kit/	14
Tversky, Barbara & Kathleen Hemenway, <i>Objects, Parts, and Categories</i> , 113 <i>J. Experimental Psych.: Gen.</i> 169 (1984).....	20
<i>Unfinished Lowers: Where Can I Send Them to Be Finished?</i> , The Highroad, https://www.thehighroad.org/index.php?threads/unfinished-lowers-where-can-i-send-them-to-be-finished.745023/	24
Waldon, Brandon, et al., <i>On the Context Dependence of Artifact Noun Interpretation</i> , 27 <i>Proc. Sinn und Bedeutung</i> 674 (2023).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Waldon, Brandon, et al., <i>Reading Law with Linguistics: How Linguistic Theory and Data Inform Statutory Interpretation of Artifact Nouns</i> , https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4881277 (2024)	2, 9, 13
<i>What is an 80% Lower?</i> , 80 Percent Arms, https://www.80percentarms.com/blog/what-is-an-80-lower/	24
Woodland Scenics, Basic Pine Derby Car Kit, Amazon Customer Reviews, https://www.amazon.com/Woodland-Scenics-Pine-Derby-Basic/product-reviews/B000BR4VBG/ref=cm_cr_arp_d_viewopt_kywd	16
